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Mitigated Negative Declaration 

 
REQUEST: 

The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit, Lot Size Variance and 
Setback Variance for a veterinary service and kennel facility. 
 

LOCATION: 
The subject property is located on the west side of Business Route 41, 
approximately 0.19 of a mile north of its' intersection with Avenue 10 (10266 
Highway 41), Madera 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT: 
A Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND #2014-06) (Exhibit S) has been prepared 
and is subject to approval by the Planning Commission. 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of PRJPC #2014-001 subject 

to conditions and Mitigated Negative Declaration MND 
#2014-06 and Mitigation Monitoring Program. 

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

Community and Economic Development 
Department of Planning and Building  

Norman L. Allinder, AICP  
Director 
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PRJPC #2014-001 
STAFF REPORT  April 1, 2014 
 
GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION (Exhibit A): 

SITE:   CC (Community Commercial) Designation 
 
SURROUNDING: CC (Community Commercial) Designation; VLDR (Very Low 

Density Residential) Designation; OS (Open Space) 
Designation 

 
ZONING (Exhibit B): 

SITE: CRM/MHA (Commercial, Rural, Median) District with a 
Manufactured Housing Architectural Overlay 

 
SURROUNDING: CRM/MHA (Commercial, Rural, Median) District with a 

Manufactured Housing Architectural Overlay; ARV-20 
(Agricultural Rural Valley – 20 Acre) District; RRM/MHA 
(Rural, Residential, Multiple Family) District 

 
LAND USE: 
 SITE:   Vacant business office building 
 

SURROUNDING:  North: Business; South: Vacant land and businesses; West: 
Residential; East: Agricultural land and Highway 41 

 
SIZE OF PROPERTY: 0.77 acres 
 
ACCESS (Exhibit A):          Access to the site is via Business Route 41 
 
BACKGROUND AND PRIOR ACTIONS: 

Conditional Use Permit #93-23 was approved by the Planning Commission on 
September 7, 1993 to allow for Life Enrichment Classes and a Bookstore for the 
Madera Valley Church of Religious Science.  The operation was approved to have 
a day care facility for up to 30 children, adult life enrichment classes, and a 
bookstore. 
 
In July, 2013, a Business License for an auto dealership was applied for and 
approved. 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

The project is for a Conditional Use Permit to allow a veterinary services facility 
and kennel operations in two phases.  The first phase of the project is to allow for 
a full service companion animal veterinary hospital that will integrate western and 
eastern medicines emphasizing holistic alternative therapies, nutrition and 
preventative medicine.  The clinic will also offer a full service hospital providing 
surgery, radiology, dentistry and in-house laboratory services.  This phase will 
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utilize an existing 34 x 88 foot structure that will be renovated to include exam 
rooms, x-ray, isolation rooms, runs, surgery room, a treatment room and offices. 
 
Phase two of the project would be the construction of a new 55 x 80 foot building 
to allow for the boarding of 37 animals in runs and kennels.  Additional services 
included in this building will also be indoor and outdoor animal training facilities.  
An office and restroom will be provided for staff who will supervise this function. 
 
The project is also for a Variance from the required lot size.  Section 18.94.030 
requires this type of operation to be on a parcel of one acre or larger, whereas the 
parcel is 0.77 acres.  The variance would allow the operation to proceed as 
proposed on this parcel. 
 
The project is also for a Setback Variance.  Per Ordinance 18.94.030, where a 
kennel is being proposed and a property line is abutting a residential use, 50 feet 
setbacks are required.  The setback variance is requesting a 20 foot setback as 
designed. 
 

ORDINANCES/POLICIES: 
Section 6.04.290 of the Madera County Code requires businesses that owns or 
operates a kennel or place where four or more dogs are kept for breeding, 
boarding, training or other commercial purposes to obtain a kennel license. 
 
Section 9.58 of the Madera County Code outlines the County’s noise regulations. 
 
Section 18.04.290 of the Madera County Zoning Ordinance defines a commercial 
kennel as an establishment where dogs or other household pets are raised, bred, 
boarded or cared for as a gainful occupation. 
 
Section 18.34.010 of the Madera County Zoning Ordinance outlines the uses and 
regulations of the CRM (Commercial Rural Median) District. 
 
Section 18.78 of the Madera County Zoning Ordinance outlines the Airport -
Airspace Overlay Regulations 
 
Section 18.92 of the Madera County Zoning Ordinance outlines the procedures for 
obtaining Conditional Use Permits. 
 
Section 18.94.030 of the Madera County Zoning Ordinance requires veterinary 
and kennels to be on a one acre or larger parcel, and requires setbacks to parcels 
abutting residentially zoned parcels to be a minimum of 50 feet. 
 
Section 18.102 of the Madera County Zoning Ordinance outlines the parking 
requirements. 
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Section 18.102.120(H)(3) of the Madera County Code outlines the requirement of 
a masonry wall of no less than six feet between commercial and residential 
properties when parking is within 100 feet of the common property line. 
 
Section 18.106 of the Madera County Zoning Ordinance governs the 
requirements for processing and findings for Variances. 
 
Section 7 of the Madera County General Plan outlines the Noise Ordinance of the 
County. 
 

ANALYSIS: 
Conditional Use Permit 
 
The project as proposed is in two phases.  The first phase of the project is to allow 
for a full service companion animal veterinary hospital that will integrate western 
and eastern medicines emphasizing holistic alternative therapies, nutrition and 
preventative medicine.  The clinic will also offer a full service hospital providing 
surgery, radiology, dentistry and in-house laboratory services.  The applicant will 
utilize an existing 34 foot by 88 foot building.  Staffing at this juncture will be one 
veterinarian and two support staff.  As business grows, an additional veterinarian 
and two support staff may be added. 
 
Phase two of the project would be the construction of a new 80 foot by 55 foot 
building to allow for the boarding of up to 37 animals in runs and kennels.  
Additional services included in this building will be indoor and outdoor animal 
training/exercise facilities.  An office and restroom will be provided for staff who 
will supervise this function.  At the construction of this facility, two additional staff 
members will be added. 
 
The hospital will be open year round with a weekly schedule of Monday through 
Friday 8:00AM to 6:00PM, Saturdays 9:00AM until 1:00PM and closed on 
Sundays.  Staff will come to the facility to check on the animals during nighttime 
and weekends.  The applicant expects approximately 50 customers and a 
maximum of 6 employees per day, six days a week at the site with a maximum of 
65 customers daily. 
 
The Parking Ordinance requires one parking stall per 175 square feet of space.  
The minimum required for the site is 17 stalls.  The applicant has indicated that 
there are approximately 14 stalls provided, including stalls meeting the American 
with Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements.  Based on the number of anticipated 
customers, the number of stalls currently shown will not be enough to handle the 
traffic.  The applicant will be required to provide for 3 additional parking stalls. 
 
According to the Madera County Transportation Commission (MCTC), the traffic 
counts for the area range from 6,673 east bound to 5,970 west bound on 
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Children’s Boulevard, on either side of Lanes Bridge Road which leads into 
Rolling Hills Subdivision as of 2011.  While Children’s Boulevard and Lanes 
Bridge are not exactly close to the project site, Children’s Boulevard and Lanes 
Bridge can be utilized to access the area in which this project is located.  It can be 
assumed that the hospital accounts for a good portion of those counts.   
 
The Commercial, Rural, Median Designation (CRM) allows for animal hospitals 
and kennels with a Conditional Use Permit.  The General Plan designation of 
Community Commercial (CC) allows for retail, wholesale, services, restaurants, 
professional and administrative offices, hotels and motels, public and quasi public 
uses, and similar and compatible uses.  The zoning and general plan designations 
are compatible for the proposed use. 
 
The parcel is serviced by SA-19, Rolling Hills Water System.  According to the 
Environmental Health Department, the parcel is privately served by a private 
sewage drainage system.  The operational statement indicates that water usage 
and wastewater generation for the veterinary services is not expected to be 
increased significantly.  The kennels in phase two is expected to utilize water 
significantly more than surrounding parcels, as the kennels will require routine 
daily cleaning. 
 
As the operation will be considered new on the parcel, and there is no activity 
occurring currently, there will be a new source of trash generation as a result of 
the new facility.  It is anticipated that the trash will be collected weekly as is 
normal for other operations in the vicinity. 
 
While not in the immediate vicinity of an airport or airstrip, the project site is 
located in an airport/airstrip overlay district.  This overlay district disallows any 
operations or construction that would in any way conflict with flight operations 
(glare, dust, smoke, electronic interference with flight controls, radio interference 
with flight operations, etc.). 

 
Variance 

  
Phase two of the project is the construction of a boarding facility for animals.  The 
property is 0.77 acre in size, the ordinance regarding kennels and animal 
hospitals requires a minimum of one acre.  The request for a variance is to allow 
the facility on a 0.77 acre parcel where a minimum of 1 acre is required by 
ordinance. 
 
Parcels along Business Route 41 where this project is being proposed, while 
zoned the same, are of similar size to this parcel.  If the applicant were to have 
chosen one of these other parcels, they would be required to go through the 
Variance process as they are here. 
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While Rolling Hills has some services, it is lacking a veterinary and kennel type of 
operation such as the one proposed.  Services provided in the immediate area of 
Rolling Hills include a gas station, auto sales and repair facilities, and boat sales 
to name a few businesses.  Residents who have pets would have to either drive to 
a vet in Fresno or in to the City of Madera to receive assistance. 
 
The use of the kennel facility is the boarding of animals for long periods.  Nothing 
will be produced, and the only items used during operations will be animal feed 
and materials used in the cleaning and sanitation of the kennels. 
 
The construction and operation of this facility at this location, with the conditions of 
approval attached to the Conditional Use Permit and Mitigation Measures 
associated with it, will not endanger the health, safety or welfare of the 
surrounding communities.  The purpose of the Conditional Use Permit is to set 
parameters for the business to operate under, thus not posing such hazards.  The 
applicant would be under the same conditions and mitigation measures whether 
this project is the current acreage size or over one acre.   
 
Setback Variance 
 
On parcels where a kennel is located adjacent to a residentially zoned parcel, a 
50 foot setback to the property line is required.  As designed, the kennels are 
located 20 feet from the rear property line which is the line that abuts a residential 
lot.   
 
The 50 foot setback to a residential property line takes into consideration noise 
issues kennels could potentially generate through normal operations.  Noise from 
localized point sources (sources that can be identified and are at a fixed location) 
typically decreases by approximately 6 dBA (six decibels) with each doubling of 
distance from the source.  A dog barks at a decibel rating of 75, which puts it at a 
level of between a vacuum cleaner and a garbage disposal (between annoying 
and possible hearing damage).   
 
As seen in Exhibit D1, there are four outdoor runs being proposed as a part of this 
project which are to be used as exercise/recreation for the animals being boarded 
at the facility.  The outdoor runs are on the eastern side of the kennel building, 
which is on the opposite side of the building from the residential parcels.  This 
design would allow for limited buffering of noise from dog barking.  Noise would 
still be able to travel to neighboring parcels but would not be as direct.  The main 
kennel runs are inside of the structure. 

 
The facility design capacity is 37 dogs, and it is not anticipated that all 37 dogs will 
be out in the outdoor runs all at the same time.  With only four runs outside, the 
potential for sustained noise as a result of barking will be minimal as the facility is 
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currently designed.  The project is conditioned such that no animal is outside after 
7:00PM. 
 
Comments received from the Rolling Hills Subdivision residents via phone calls, 
and a letter of opposition (Exhibit Q) indicated concerns of noise potentially being 
generated from the kennel portion of the project.   

 
There are design features that will mitigate any noise generation from the 
proposed kennels.  The applicant is required by Ordinance to construct a masonry 
wall along the property line separating the residentially zoned parcel and this 
commercially zoned parcel.  The height of the wall is to be a minimum of six feet.  
The kennel structure will need to be constructed in such a way as to incorporate 
acoustical materials to lessen the amount of noise generated from the interior of 
the structure to the surrounding areas.   

 
The project has been routed to Sheriff’s Office, the Rolling Hills Homeowners 
Association, Caltrans, Regional Water Quality Control, San Joaquin Valley Air 
Pollution Control, Madera County Animal Control, and Resource Management 
Agency Departments for comment.  The California Highway Patrol and Caltrans 
were the only other outside agencies aside from Rolling Hills Subdivision 
Association to reply back.  The CHP and Caltrans had no comments to provide for 
the project. 

 
If this project is approved, the applicant will need to submit a check, made out to 
the County of Madera, in the amount of $2,231.25 to cover the Notice of 
Determination (CEQA) filing at the Clerks’ office.  The amount covers the current 
$2,181.25 Department of Fish and Wildlife fee and the County Clerk $50.00 filing 
fee.  In lieu of the Fish and Wildlife fee, the applicant may choose to contact the 
Fresno office of the Department of Fish and Wildlife to apply for a fee waiver.  The 
County Clerk Fee, Department of Fish and Wildlife Fee (or waiver if approved) is 
due within five days of approval of this permit. 
 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 
The following findings of fact must be made by the Planning Commission to make 
a finding of approval of this conditional use permit, setback variance and variance 
to ordinance application.  Should the Planning Commission vote to approve the 
project, Staff recommends that the Planning Commission concur with the 
following in light of the proposed conditions of approval. 
 
 
 
Conditional Use Permit 
 
1. The proposed project does not violate the spirit or intent of the zoning 
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ordinance in that pursuant to Section 18.34.010 of the Madera County 
Zoning Ordinance, the proposed use is allowed in the CRM (Commercial 
Rural Median) Zone District subject to a conditional use permit for an 
animal hospital and kennel facility.  The Conditional Use Permit process 
allows the County to require operational conditions on the project so as that 
the operation will not become a nuisance in the area.   

 
2. The proposed project is not contrary to the public health, safety, or general 

welfare in that the facility will adhere to all conditions of approval and 
mitigations as approved as they relate to the operations.   In addition, the 
operation is regulated by various federal, state and local agencies that 
oversee this particular operation and the equipment, material and use as 
presented here.  These agencies have the authority to take appropriate 
actions, up to and including closure of the facility should it present any 
danger to the surrounding neighborhood.   

 
3. The proposed project is not hazardous, harmful, noxious, offensive, or a 

nuisance because of noise, dust, smoke, odor, glare, or similar, factors, in 
that the project must adhere to federal, state and local health and building 
codes and regulations.  In addition, the project is subject to the conditions 
of approval and mitigation measures presented in this Staff Report.   Any 
violation of these could result in the County pursuing regulatory action up to 
and including shutting the facility down for non-compliance of the 
entitlements. 

 
4. The proposed project will not for any reason cause a substantial, adverse 

effect upon the property values and general desirability of the surrounding 
properties.  The proposed project is compatible with the nature of adjacent 
uses.  The specific parcel is commercially zoned, and for the specific use 
requires a conditional use permit.  The property is separated from 
residential parcels, and is designed to be similar in construction to 
surrounding businesses.  The area is lacking several different kinds of area 
serving commercial activities, of which the veterinary service is one.  With 
the addition of the service, residents will not need to travel far distances for 
similar services.  The kennel building will be designed with acoustical 
material to minimize noise from the interior to bleed out to adjoining 
parcels. 

 
Variance and Setback Variance 
 
5. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 

applying to the land, building or use referred to in the application, which 
circumstances or conditions do not apply generally to land, buildings, 
and/or uses in the same zone district.  The use being proposed in this 
project is allowed in the underlying zone district for the parcel with a 
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Conditional Use Permit.  It is the size of the parcel as it relates to the 
proposed use that is considered extraordinary in that the ordinance 
requires a set minimum size and a particular minimum setback that do not 
apply specifically to other allowed uses or uses requiring a Conditional Use 
Permit in the zone district.  Without approval of the variance to ordinance 
and setback ordinance, the project would not be allowed to operate on this 
specific parcel. 

 
6. The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and 

enjoyment of substantial property rights of the petitioner.  The granting of 
the variance to ordinance and the setback variance will allow for the 
service to operate in an area that does not have a similar service in the 
neighborhood.  While there are other commercial uses this parcel can be 
used for, the veterinary service and kennel operation are the intended use 
of the applicant. 

 
7. The granting of such application will not, under the circumstances of this 

particular case, materially affect adversely the health or safety of persons 
residing or working in the neighborhood of the property of the applicant and 
will not, in the circumstances of this particular case be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or 
improvements in that neighborhood.  The granting of the variance would 
not affect the health, safety or welfare of the surrounding neighborhood in 
that the project will still need to adhere to the underlying zoning designation 
as well as the conditions of approval and mitigation measures associated 
with this project.  In addition, the approval of the variances will not relieve 
the applicant of the requirements, rules and regulations of owning, 
operating and related construction of this facility. 

 
8. The granting of the variance shall not constitute a grant of special privilege 

inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and 
zone in which subject property is located.  Properties north and south of 
this parcel are zoned the same commercial designation as this parcel.  The 
requirements of obtaining approval of a conditional use permit, variance to 
ordinance and setback variance would apply to these other parcels as it 
does to this parcel.  Therefore, if this applicant were to choose any of these 
other parcels, or if a competitor were to do so, the applicant(s) would still 
have to go through the Planning Commission for approvals.   

 
9. Because of special circumstances applicable to subject property, including 

size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of 
the zoning ordinance would deprive the subject property of privileges 
enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical zone 
classifications.  The strict application of the zoning ordinance would not 
disallow commercial activities as defined for this specific zone (Commercial 
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Rural Median) which would be similar to those activities on the parcels 
north and south of this parcel.  The applicant would be able to use the 
property for any use defined in the Commercial Rural Median zone 
designation as long as they adhere to the same standards as surrounding 
properties (i.e. obtaining of business license for those defined as “by right” 
or obtaining a Conditional Use Permit as required).  It is due to the size and 
proximity to residentially zoned parcels that the proposed project would 
have use privileges denied as designed.  

 
WILLIAMSON ACT: 

The property is not subject to a Williamson Act contract.   
 

GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY: 
The General Plan designates the site as CC (Community Commercial) which 
allows for similar uses as to that being proposed.  The property is zoned 
CRM/MHA (Commercial, Rural, Median/Manufactured Housing Architectural 
Overlay) District.  The proposed project is consistent with the designations. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

The analysis provided in this report supports approval of Project-PC #2014-001 
which consists of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP #2014-001), Setback Variance 
(ZV #2014-002) and Variance (VA #2014-001), and Mitigated Negative 
Declaration (MND #2014-06) and the Mitigation Measure Monitoring Program as 
presented.   
 

CONDITIONS 
See attached. 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Exhibit A, General Plan Map 
 2. Exhibit B, Zoning Map 

3 Exhibit C, Assessor’s Map 
4. Exhibit D1, Site Plan Map 
5. Exhibit D2, Building 1 Floor Plan 
6. Exhibit D3, Building 1 Elevations 
7. Exhibit D4, Building 2 Floor Plan 
8. Exhibit D5, Building 2 Elevations 
9. Exhibit D6, Kennel redesign to allow for 50 foot setback 
10. Exhibit E, Aerial Map 
11. Exhibit F, Topographical Map 
12. Exhibit G, Original Operational Statement 
13. Exhibit G-1, Revised Operational Statement for application of Variances 
14. Exhibit H, Engineering Department Comments 
15. Exhibit I, Environmental Health Department Comments 
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16. Exhibit J, Fire Department Comments 
17. Exhibit K, Planning Department Comments 
18. Exhibit L, Roads Department Comments 
19. Exhibit M, CHP Comments 
20. Exhibit N, Caltrans Comments 
21. Exhibit O, Rolling Hills Subdivision Comments 
22. Exhibit P, Letter of Introduction to Rolling Hills Subdivision Neighbors 
23. Exhibit Q, Letters of Opposition from neighbors 
24. Exhibit R, Initial Study 
25. Exhibit S, Mitigated Negative Declaration 
26. Exhibit T, Noise Study 
27. Exhibit U, Signatures of Support 
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Initials Date Remarks

1
Prior to the start of any construction, the applicant shall secure a Building Permit from the 
Building Department.  All construction shall meet the most current standards and all applicable 
codes. All plans must be prepared by a licensed architect or registered civil engineer.

2

The applicant shall submit a grading, drainage and erosion control plan to the Engineering 
Department.  This plan shall identify onsite retention for any increase in storm water runoff 
generated by the project. The grading, drainage and erosion control plan shall be prepared by a 
registered civil engineer.

1

The address 10266 Hwy 41, APN 049-170-055 is served by SA-19 Rolling Hills Water System 
and is NOT on a community sewer system.  Our records indicate that the sewage disposal 
system for your parcel is (Private).  A sewage disposal application was obtained in 1977.  For 
your proposal our department will require a Septic Certification from a license septic contractor. 
Once our department reviews the Septic Certification and you provide this department with 
calculations of your wastewater flows we will determine if your proposal will adequately serve 
your intended use.  If your existing septic system is unable to serve your intended use, our 
department will require your septic system to be upgraded.  An Engineered Design Septic 
System may be required.

2 The applicant must comply with the Medical Waste Management Act.

3 The applicant must comply with the Hazardous Material Business Plan and or Hazardous 
Waste Regulations

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

PROJECT NAME: 
PROJECT LOCATION:  

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  To allow for a veterinary and kennel service; to allow said service on less

PRPC 2014-001 - Valley View Vet
west side of BR 41 (Avenue 10)

than one acre; to allow for a 20' setback where 50' is required by Ord.

Scott A. Vincent, Architect
CONTACT PERSON/TELEPHONE NUMBER: 
APPLICANT:  

ConditionNo.

Environmental Health

Engineering

Verification of Compliance
Department/A

gency

559-225-2602
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Initials Date Remarks
ConditionNo.

Verification of Compliance
Department/A

gency

4 The facility shall NOT exceed noise limits as identified within the Madera County Plan or any 
Ordinance requirements

5 The facility outside lighting shall be kept to acceptable levels as to NOT create a nuisance to 
surrounding neighbors

6
All waste must be stored, handled, and disposed in a manner that will not result in ground water 
contamination or a nuisance as determined by the Environmental Health Department and or 
Regional Water Quality Control Board.

7 Mandatory solid waste collection is required for refuse and or recycling that is generated at the 
facility.

1
For dead-end fire apparatus access roads in excess of 150 feet in length, an area for turning 
fire apparatus around shall be provided as approved by the Madera County Fire Marshal. (CFC, 
Section  503.2.5)

1
The project shall operate in accordance with the operational statement and plans submitted for 
the project except as modified by the conditions of approval of this conditional use permit, and 
by the mitigation measures in the mitigated negative declaration

2 All lighting associated with this project shall be hooded and directed away from adjoining 
properties

3 All driveways, circulation areas and parking areas are to be constructed and maintained in a 
dust free manner.

4 Applicant shall construct a six foot high wall on the westerly side of the property to separate the 
commercial parcel from residential parcels

5 Applicant shall utilize silent security and fire alarms

6
Applicant shall provide one parking space per employee based on the highest number of 
employees scheduled to work on-site at any one time.  Applicant shall provide one space for 
truck deliveries.  The minimum required is four employee spaces and one truck space

Planning

Fire
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Initials Date Remarks
ConditionNo.

Verification of Compliance
Department/A

gency
7 Landscaping shall be provided in accordance to Madera County Ordinance

8 Noise levels shall be in conformance with the county's noise ordinance

9 No operations shall interfere with flight operations, as parcel is in an airport/airspace overlay 
district

10 Maintain all setbacks as they relate to the zoning designation

11 All future development on this parcel shall conform to setbacks and other development 
conditions required for the zone district

12 No dogs to be in outdoor kennel/training area between 7:00 PM and 7:00 AM

13 Any remodeling or new construction on-site shall incorporate acoustic/sound insulation 
materials to lessen impacts of noise generated from operations

14 Applicant shall prepare, implement and maintain a vector and nuisance control plan to include 
but not be limited to odor and fly abatement

15 Applicant shall comply with requirements stipulated to in Chapter 6.04 of the Madera County 
Code as it relates to this business.

16 Provide for 3 additional parking spaces to meet the parking requirement

None

1 Adhere to all conditions and requirements of Caltrans
Caltrans

Road
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EXHIBIT D1

      SITE PLAN



EXHIBIT D2

      VETERINARY HOSPITAL FLOOR PLAN



EXHIBIT D3

      VETERINARY HOSPITAL ELEVATIONS



EXHIBIT D4

       BOARDING KENNEL FLOOR PLANS



EXHIBIT D5

       BOARDING KENNEL ELEVATIONS
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EXHIBIT S





1

MND # 2014-06

Initials Date Remarks

1
No idling of vehicles related to construction or 
operations of facility for longer than 10 minutes. Construction Contractor Planning

2

If project construction related activities (including 
but not limited to ground disturbing activities) result 
in the disturbing of subsurface cultural deposits, 
project related activities shall be halted and a 
professional archaeologist brought in to determine 
the culture of the deposits.  In addition, if human 
remains are unearthed, the Madera County 
Coroner, by law, must be notified immediately.

Construction Contractor Planning

3
Facility shall develop and maintain a vector and 
dead animal disposal plan. Operation Planning Planning/Env. 

Hlth

4
Facility shall collect, contain and dispose of all 
biohazardous materials in an approved and 
appropriate manner as prescribed by Federal, 
State and Local ordinances, laws and regulations.

Operation Planning Planning/Env. 
Hlth

Hazards and Hazardous Materials

MITIGATION MONITORING REPORT

Verification of Compliance

Aesthetics

Agricultural Resources

Air Quality

Biological Resources

Cultural Resources

No. Mitigation Measure Monitoring 
Phase

Enforcement 
Agency

Monitoring 
Agency

Action 
Indicating 

Compliance

Geology and Soils
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Initials Date Remarks

Verification of Compliance
No. Mitigation Measure Monitoring 

Phase
Enforcement 

Agency
Monitoring 

Agency

Action 
Indicating 

Compliance

5

Facility shall collect, contain and dispose of all
hazardous materials and hazardous wastes in an
approved and appropriate manner as prescribed
by Federal, State and Local ordinances, laws and
regulations.

Operation Planning Planning/Env. 
Hlth

6

No storage of hazardous materials, hazardous 
wastes or biohazardous materials shall be where 
they can be released into the water system or into 
the septic system.  All precautions are to be taken, 
including but not limited to, secondary containment 
systems and spill response stations maintained on-
site, for the duration of the project.

Operation Planning Planning/Env. 
Hlth

Public Services

Recreation

Transportation and Traffic

Hydrology and Water Quality

Land Use and Planning

Mineral Resources

Population and Housing

Noise
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Initials Date Remarks

Verification of Compliance
No. Mitigation Measure Monitoring 

Phase
Enforcement 

Agency
Monitoring 

Agency

Action 
Indicating 

Compliance

7

The facility shall maintain septic systems in such a 
manner as to allow it to fully function.  Any repairs 
needed shall be conducted as soon as needed.  
Applicant shall have the system inspected per 
manufacturer’s guidelines at a minimum.

Operations Environment
al Health

Environment
al Health

8 Water conservation shall be practiced throughout 
the operation of this facility. Operations Environment

al Health
Environment
al Health

Utilities and Service Systems
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